
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 Contact: Penelope Williams 
Governance and Scrutiny Secretary 

Thursday, 17 September 2020 at 9.30 am  Direct: 020 8132 1330 
Virtual - Microsft Teams Meeting  Tel: 020 8379 1000 

  
 E-mail: Penelope.williams@enfield.gov.uk 
 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 17th September, 2020 at 9.30 am  
Virtual - Microsft Teams Meeting 

 
If you wish to attend this meeting please contact Penelope.Williams@enfield.gov.uk 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Tim Leaver, Claire Stewart, Ergun Eren, Doug Taylor, Derek Levy and 
Terence Neville OBE JP 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (2 MINS)   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (3 MINS)   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING (5 MINS)  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 July 2020. 

 
4. PRESENTATION FROM ADAMS STREET (PRIVATE EQUITY) (15 

MINUTES)  (Pages 9 - 44) 
 
 To receive a presentation from Ana Maria Harrison and Sergey Sheshuryak 

from Adams Street.   

Public Document Pack

mailto:Penelope.Williams@enfield.gov.uk


2 

 
5. PRESENTATION FORM MFS (GLOBAL EQUITY) (15 MINUTES)  (Pages 

45 - 108) 
 
 To receive a presentation from Victoria Higley and Elaine Ashton.   

 
6. PRESENTATION FROM LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE 

(POOL) (30 MINUTES)  (Pages 109 - 136) 
 
 To receive a presentation from Rob Hall and Silvia Knott Martin.   

 
A ten minute break will follow this item.   
 

BREAK (10 MINUTES) 
 

7. DRAFT RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY AND UPDATE ON 
MOVING TOWARDS LOW CARBON INVESTMENTS AND A REDUCED 
EXPOSURE TO FOSSIL FUELS (10 MINUTES)  (Pages 137 - 160) 

 
 To receive a report from Bola Tobun (Finance Manager – Pensions and 

Treasury).   
 

8. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW WALK THROUGH (20 MINUTES)  
(Pages 161 - 184) 

 
 To receive a walk through presentation on the Investment Strategy Review 

from Aon representatives.   
 

9. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - 30 JUNE 2020 (5 MINUTES)  
(Pages 185 - 294) 

 
 To receive a report from Bola Tobun (Finance Manager Pensions and 

Treasury)  
 

10. KEY DEVELOPMENTS, ECONOMIC AND MARKET OUTLOOK (5 
MINUTES)   

 
 To receive a presentation from Aon representatives.   

 
11. ENFIELD PENSION FUND CASH FLOW FORECAST (5 MINUTES)  (Pages 

295 - 304) 
 
 To receive a report from Bola Tobun (Finance Manager – Pensions and 

Treasury)  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS (5 MINUTES)   
 
13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates scheduled for future meetings as follows: 



3 

 

 Thursday 26 November 2020 

 Thursday 25 February 2021 and 

 Thursday 29 April 2021 
 
All meetings to begin at 9.30am 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider, if necessary, passing a resolution under Section 100A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for the 
item of business listed in Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that it will involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of 
Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 23.7.2020 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 23 JULY 2020 
 
 
MEMBERS: Tim Leaver (Chair), Claire Stewart, Ergun Eren, Doug Taylor, 

Derek Levy & Terence Neville OBE JP. 
 

OFFICERS: Bola Tobun, Finance Manager, Pensions & Treasury 
Fay Hammond, Executive Director of Resources 
Penelope Williams, Governance & Scrutiny  
Metin Halil, Governance & Scrutiny  
Elaine Huckell, Governance & Scrutiny Secretary 
 

Also Attending:  Councillor Oykener (Local Pension Board)  
Daniel Carpenter, AON 
Jo Peach, AON 
 

1   
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 
  
Councillor Tim Leaver welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting which was 
the first meeting to be held since February.  He gave a special welcome to 
Derek Levy who was a new member to the Committee. 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Matt Bowmer (Director of 
Finance) and Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor) 
 
Daniel Carpenter and Jo Peach were attending from AON and it was noted 
that their link was for audio only.  It was hoped that in future it would be 
possible for them to view the meetings. 
 
Attention was drawn to the need for the agenda to be circulated in good time 
to allow members to view all papers prior to the meeting. They must be 
circulated within 5 working days of the Committee meeting taking place. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
  
Councillor Oykener declared a non-pecuniary interest as his sister works for 
the Council. 
 
3   
MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING 
  
AGREED 
The minutes of the meeting of 27 February 2020 were agreed. 
 
Under the ‘Declaration of Interests’ for the last meeting it was stated that 
Councillor Neville had declared a non-pecuniary interest that a family member 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 23.7.2020 

 

- 2 - 

was a Director of a Hedge Fund. Councillor Neville clarified that this referred 
to his son-in -law.  
 
4   
INTERIM INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
  
The Pensions & Treasury Finance Manager introduced this item she spoke to 
the report which set out a revised timetable for the development of the Fund’s 
2020 Investment Strategy following the 2019 actuarial valuation.  
 
She highlighted the Investment Strategy Review Timetable shown at 
Appendix Y of the report. 
 
It was noted that one of the proposals was to consider and approve that the 
fund reduce its total equity portfolio relative exposure to future emissions from 
fossil fuel reserves (measured in MtCO2e – million tonnes of CO2 emissions) 
by 50% in over the next 5 years (September 2025). 
 
Councillor Taylor asked why it was decided to use the targets 50% in 5 years? 
How was this set of metrics arrived at? 
The Pensions & Treasury Finance Manager said it takes time for levels to be 
reached, for example the LB Hackney have been going through a similar 
change and after a 3 year period an audit showed that a 40% reduction had 
been achieved. 
She said she thought the targets proposed were achievable and a table could 
be prepared for the next meeting to show how various funds are progressing. 
Some local authorities had looked to make similar changes but had not been 
able to reach the zero- carbon target they had hoped for. 
 
Following discussions, it was agreed that there was a need to determine 
whether targets /timeframe were reasonable and if targets were ‘stretching 
enough’ 
 
Councillor Neville said any costs to the fund to enable ESG targets to be met 
should be clearly set out. It was noted that our ‘investment beliefs’ were still 
under discussion. He asked if there were any other material changes to the 
statement apart from ESG issues and had they been run by AON. It was 
noted this had not happened as it was an interim report. 
 
The Chair summarised that this is a strategy and not a map, we would need to 
have an understanding of the costs involved when we modify the portfolio. 
The ESG is informing our decision in the same way that a portfolio switch 
would do between classes, it is difficult to show this until we make the 
changes.  
These could be considered to be arbitrary targets, we need to have a review 
mechanism – reviewed on a six- monthly basis by the Committee and giving 
costs involved.  Comparability figures for other funds and schemes should be 
provided to help in this process. 
 
AGREED 

Page 2



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 23.7.2020 

 

- 3 - 

1) Noted the timetable for development of the 2020 investment strategy 
attached as Appendix Y to the report: 

2) That the fund reduce its total equity portfolio relative exposure to future 
emissions from fossil fuel reserves (measured in MtCO2e – million tonnes 
of CO2 emissions) by 50% in over the next 5 years. (September 2025); 

3) To approve the fund measure the reduction relative to the Fund’s total 
equity portfolio position as at 30 September 2019 and adjusted for Assets 
Under Management (£AUM);  

4) To approve the interim Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) attached as 
Appendix Z of the report 

5) Targets would be reviewed at the next Pension Policy & Investment 
Committee meeting in September using comparability to other funds and 
schemes. Targets would thereafter be reviewed on a six- monthly basis by 
the Committee. 

 
5   
DRAFT PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2019/20 
  
The Committee received the draft Pension Fund Year End Financial 
Statements for 2019/20 from the Pensions and Treasury Finance Manager.  
 
The Pensions and Treasury Finance Manager highlighted that we were 
waiting for auditors’ approval but that currently no contentious issues had 
been raised.  
Figures given in the report show the Enfield Pension Fund ranking and 
returns.  The update position at the end of March 2020 indicated a weakened 
funding level position of 96% however due to market volatility this had 
‘bounced back’ by the end of June 2020 and would now be considered to be 
at approximately 101% to 103% funding level. 
 
Councillor Neville suggested that it would be helpful if future reports could 
focus on those areas where there were differences/ variances and provide a 
brief note on each. 
 
Councillor Taylor drew attention to two amendments to be made relating to 
Note 25 in the Pension Fund Accounts -2019/20 – under ‘Governance’ it 
states that Enfield Council has decided that councillors should not be allowed 
to join the LGPS scheme. Cllr Taylor pointed out that this is the statutory, 
national position.  He also mentioned that he was no longer a Governor of 
Capel Manor, a scheduled body. 
 
NOTED 

1. The contents of the report  
 
AGREED 

1. The Committee noted and considered the draft Pension Fund Financial 
Statements for 2019/20 

2. The Committee noted the Enfield Pension Fund ranking and returns as 
prepared and produced by PIRC (Pensions & Investment Research 

Page 3



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 23.7.2020 

 

- 4 - 

Consultants Ltd) UK Local Authority League table for 2019/20, set in 
section 25 to 28 and appendix B of the report. 

 
The Chair thanked Fay Hammond and her team for their achievements in 
providing end of year figures in the current circumstances and said he awaits 
the final sign- off re the Pension Fund Accounts. 
 
6   
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - 31 MARCH 2020 
  
The Committee received the Quarterly Performance Report from the Pensions 
and Treasury Finance Manager.  
The Pensions and Treasury Finance Manager highlighted that at the end of 
March 2020 the Fund stood at £1,169m which was a reduction of £94m from 
its value of £1,263m as at 31 December 2019.  However, by the end of June 
the position of the fund is £1,266m and has returned to its position as of 
December 2019. 
 
Councillor Levy voiced his concerns about the high level of cash in the Fund 
and also on the performance levels of the London Collective Investment 
Vehicle (LCIV) , (item 8 on the agenda). 
 
NOTED 

1. The report 
 
7   
KEY DEVELOPMENTS, ECONOMIC AND MARKET OUTLOOK 
  
The Committee received a presentation from Daniel Carpenter and Jo Peach 
from AON. 
 
The presentation ‘Market Update and June Valuation’ highlighted market 
reactions as a result of the pandemic including Equities, Bond yields etc and 
looked at future economic prospects. It gave the latest valuation of our fund 
assets as at the end of June 2020.  An Equity Manager Update was given on 
Baillie Gifford and Longview.  It also provided an update on the Lansdowne 
Developed Market Fund. 
 
The following k
[...]
s 

 Impact of Covid 19 and consideration for funds 

 Increased cyber risks 

 RPI consultation 

 Supreme court decision on LGPS 

 
NOTED 

1. The report 

 
10   
REVIEW OF ENFIELD PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN, BUDGET AND 
PPIC WORK PLAN FOR 2020/21 
  

Page 5



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 23.7.2020 

 

- 6 - 

The committee received this report which reviews the business plan for the 
Pension fund and presents the budget for the Pension fund for 2020/ 21 along 
with the outturn for 2019/20.  
 
The Pensions and Treasury Finance Manager highlighted the budget set for 
next year and the business plan including more workshops to be held on ESG 
issues. She said the AGM will need to be scheduled in for the end of the year. 
 
Councillor Taylor drew attention to the Business Plan, he understands London 
CIV have provided local authorities with a schedule of costs and charges 
which would be useful for members to see, he said some areas were 
contentious regarding implicit charges. Useful to see how charges calculated. 
The Pensions and Treasury Finance Manager would arrange for this to be 
provided. 
  
It had previously been requested that an additional two meetings of the 
committee be held during the year to allow for shorter meetings. The Pensions 
and Treasury Finance Manager would discuss this with the Governance team. 
 
Councillor Leaver highlighted  

 The need to reforecast our accounts and provide an update for the 

November/ December meeting.  We may need to look at liquidity 

issues at this time.  

 It was necessary to ensure the training opportunities, for example in 

relation to ESG issues, go ahead.   

 Work is needed with the Pension Board to ensure that an AGM goes 

ahead preferably in November/ December to engage with pension fund 

members. 

 
 
AGREED 

1. Noted and approved the Business Plan attached as Appendix 1 of the 

report 

2. Noted and approved the revised work plan for 2020/21 attached as 

Appendix 2 and 

3. Noted and approved the Revenue Budget for 2020/21 attached as 

Appendix 3  

4. London CIV schedule of costs and charges to be made available to 

members 

 
11   
REVIEW TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY, MEMBER TRAINING 
NEEDS ANALYSIS AND TRAINING RECORD LOG 
  
AGREED 
This item to be postponed to the next meeting. 
 
12   

Page 6



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 23.7.2020 

 

- 7 - 

PROCUREMENT OF SERVICES UPDATE 
  
The Pensions & Treasury Finance Manager updated the Committee 
 
AGREED 
That the procurement process should continue 
 
13   
ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
  
Councillor Neville expressed his concern about Property – the closure of high 
street shops will have an effect on values and the increased prevalence of 
working from home may mean that office/ commercial values may drop – we 
need to be mindful of this as he thought approximately 10% of our assets are 
in property he asked AON representative for his thoughts on this. 
 
He answered that he shared Councillor Neville’s concerns regarding real 
estate values frozen at the moment with a lag in commercial property values . 
Also income from rents reducing, in the longer term property still has a role to 
play but in the short term may be problems and would not suggest an 
increase in property assets at present.  
 
14   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
  
It was suggested that the date of the next meeting of the Committee take 
place on Thursday 17 September 2020 at 9.30am. 
 
The following meeting to be held Thursday 26 November 2020 
 
Dates for meetings for the remainder of the Municipal year to be reviewed to   
allow for additional meeting.  
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9 Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45 Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



. 

 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
PENSION POLICY AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting Date: 17 September 2020 
 

 
Subject:  Draft Responsible Investment Policy and Update on Moving Towards 
Low Carbon Investments and a Reduced Exposure to Fossil Fuels                      
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Maguire 
 
Executive Director: Fay Hammond 
 
Key Decision: [                           ] 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. This report sets out Enfield Pension Fund’s Proposed Responsible 
Investment Policy and an Update on Moving Towards Low Carbon 
Investments and a Reduced Exposure to Fossil Fuels.  

2. The report also outlines the recent decisions made by the Committee, 
allocating the entire current passive equities portfolio into Low Carbon and 
also allocating 10% of the total Fund assets to renewable energy and 
sustainable funds. This is in a determined effort to support transition towards 
a low carbon economy through positive investment in renewable energy, in 
line with the recent reports that state that a rapid and orderly transition to 
other energy sources is increasingly urgent, at the same time meeting the 
Fund’s strategic investment requirements. 

3. The Committee will continue to engage with fossil fuel companies via 
organisations such as LAPFF in order to influence their future strategies with 
the objective of influencing a wider move from fossil fuels in the world 
economy. 

Proposal(s) 

4. The Pension Policy and Investments Committee are recommended to:  
a) consider and note the content of this report; and  
b) consider and note the content of the Dr
[...]
enefits for the 
members of the Fund. Every three years the Fund undergoes an actuarial 
valuation, which estimates the value of pensions due to be paid to members. 
The result of which allows the Fund to review the asset and investment 
strategy in order to establish the most appropriate mix of assets to best 
achieve the required level of net of fees investment return on an appropriate 
risk adjusted basis, whilst ensuring diversity of assets, sufficient liquidity and 
appropriate governance of the investments. 

1.22 The Fund will seek to fully integrate fossil fuel risk into the investment strategy 
review process, from overarching asset allocation to individual investment 
choices. All investments will be considered through the lens of fossil fuel risk, 
but that any investment cannot be separated from the overall investment 
objectives for the Fund and must be subject to a full business case in 
consideration of the overall portfolio as well as fees and transition costs. 

Principle 2: More than a long-term risk mitigation strategy 

1.23 The Fund has a fiduciary duty to all the employers within the Fund and for the 
scheme members and as such must manage the investments assets 
effectively with an investment time horizon in line with the liabilities for the 
Fund and have due regard to the investment risk inherent within the portfolio 

1.24 The Fund recognises the risk that fossil fuel investment places upon the Fund 
for future investment and as such, this document largely involves the desire to 
mitigate risk. 

1.25 However, purely focussing upon those investments that are negatively 
exposed to the decline in profitability and viability of fossil fuel extraction and 
usage excludes a key consideration for the Fund; identifying those 
investments that are positioned to gain from such a transition. 

1.26 The Fund therefore will proactively seek to identify suitable investments that 
fit within the overall asset allocation strategy and will be the benefici
[...]
 Over 
the five years, the Fund posted a return of 7.59% underperforming the 
benchmark return of 7.70% by 0.11% per annum, as shown on the graph 
below. 

 

12. For June quarter end, most of the equity portfolios bounced back delivering 
returns matching their respective benchmarks or outperforming the respective 
benchmarks except MFS and Longview underperforming their respective 
benchmark relatively by -1.79% and -5.22%. 

13. Twelve out of twenty-one mandates delivered returns, matching or achieving 
returns above the set benchmark.  The seven mandates lagging the set 
benchmark for the quarter were Lansdowne by -1.08%, MFS by -1.79%, M & 
G by -3.48%, LCIV Longview -5.22%, Davidson Kempner by -5.87, Adam 
Street -28.77% and York Capital by -29.4%.  

Current Quarter One Year Three Years Five Years

Fund 8.22 2.65 4.94 7.59

Benchmark 9.49 5.22 5.27 7.70

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

Pension Fund Performance 

Page 186



Page 3 of 8 
 

14. For the 12 months to June 2020, twelve out of twenty-one mandates 
underperformed their respective benchmarks or targets.  The mandates that 
delivered negative returns or underperformed its benchmark/target were LCIV 
Henderson, LCIV Longview, LCIV CQS, Western, CFM Stratus, MFS, 
Blackrock UK Property, Insight Bonds, York Capital and Lansdowne. The 
following portfolios generated significant amount of unrealised losses for one 
year to 30 June 2020; LCIV CQS with -5.84%, Insight with -6.82%, LCIV 
Longview by -9.26%, Lansdowne with -20.54% and York Capital with -
47.94%.  

INTERNAL CASH MANAGEMENT 

15. Cash is held by the managers at their discretion in accordance with limits set 
in their investment guidelines, and internally by Enfield Council to meet 
working cashflow requirements, although transfers can be made to Fund 
managers to top up or rebalance the Fund. 

16. The Pension Fund cash balance is invested in accordance with the Council’s 
Treasury Management strategy agreed 
[...]
y left blank



. 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
PENSION POLICY AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting Date: 17 September 2020 
 

 
Subject: Enfield Pension Fund Cashflow Forecast 2020/21 to 2022/23                 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Maguire 
 
Executive Director: Fay Hammond 
 
Key Decision: [                           ] 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides the Committee with the review of the Enfield Pension 
Fund’s cashflow following the changes to the Council’s contribution rate as a 
result of the 2019 valuation and with the added volatility that COVID-19 
outbreak brings.  

2. This report also presents the budget for the Pension Fund for 2020/21 along 
with the outturn for 2019/20. It considers income and expenditure from 
various sources and the impact on these for the Pension Fund in the next 
financial year. 

3. The London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund is open to new entrants however it is 
maturing fast; hence this report is an update on the Pension Fund’s projected cash 
flow forecast for 2020/21 to 2022/23. The Fund is projecting a £0.930m projected 
deficit on its income and expenditure at the end of the financial year without any 
cash draw down from investments. The Fund is expecting a projected cash short 
fall in 2021/22 and 2022/23 as the Fund expenditure exceeds the income from 
contributions. 

4. The Executive Director of Resources is the Section 151 Officer and therefore 
has a statutory responsibility for the proper financial affairs of the Council 
including Fund matters. 

5. The London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund represents an asset to the 
Council in terms of its ability for attracting and retaining staff who deliver 
services to residents. The review of the cashflow should lead to more 
effective management of the Fund. 

6. A significant element of the Council’s budget is the employer’s contribution 
to the Fund. Therefore, any improvement in the efficiency of the Fund that 
leads to improvement in investment performance or cost savings will likely 
reduce contributions from the Council and release funds for other corporate 
priorities. 

Page 295 Agenda Item 11



Page 2 of 7 
 

 

Proposal(s) 

7. Pension Policy and Investments Committee are recommended to:  

a) note and approve the Revenue Budget for 2020/21 (Appendix 1); and 

b) note the cashflow forecast from operational activities for 2021/22 and 
2022/23 attached as Appendix 1. 

Reason for Proposal(s) 

8. The London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund is part of the wider Local 
Government Pension Scheme LGPS). The Scheme as with other LGPS 
schemes is funded and distinct from ‘pay as you go’ schemes which are 
unfunded. 

9. The Fund receives contributions and investment income from current 
members, employers and fund assets which is used to pay benefits as they 
fall due. Consequently, one of the main objectives of the Fund is to ensure 
that sufficient funds are available to meet all benefits as they fall due for 
payment. However, this objective may be jeopardised if the Fund does not 
maintain sufficient liquidity. The Pension Policy & Investments Committee is 
charged with meeting the duties of the Council in respect of the Pension 
Fund. 

Relevance to the Council’s Corporate Plan  

10. Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods.   

11. Build our Economy to create a thriving place.  

12. Sustain Strong and healthy Communities.  

Background  

13. For a number of years, the Pension Fund has received considerably more in 
contributions than it has paid out in benefits and has therefore experienced 
strong positive cashflow. Despite ongoing budgetary pressures, active 
membership has increased thanks to Auto-enrolment and a shift from 
temporary to permanent staff contracts, whilst the Council’s contribution rate 
has remained consistent. During 2019/20, contributions received exceeded 
benefits paid by £7.064m, which is relatively consistent with previous years. 

14. The outcome of the most recent (201
[...]
Out (5,173)

Administrative and other expenses borne by the 
scheme
- Administration and processing (1,145) (955) (860) (870)
- Actuarial fees (60) (30) (55) (50)
- Audit fees (21) (21) (21) (21)
- Legal and other professional fees (5) (10) (9) (10)

Sub - Total Expenses (49,181) (45,917) (41,355) (43,431)

Investment management Expenses (Invoice)
-Fund Managers Invoiced Fees (1,390) (1,250) (1,375) (1,422)
-Global Custodian Fees (63) (60) (54) (60)
-Investment Consultancy Fees (130) (75) (68) (75)

Total Expenditure (50,764) (47,302) (42,851) (44,988)

NET CASH INFLOW/OUTFLOW 4,251 3,065 2,477 (509)

Opening Cash Balance 49,534 53,785 6,850 9,327 
Forecast Cash Investments Injection (50,000)

Forecast Closing Cash Balance 53,785 6,850 9,327 8,818 

Administrative and other the scheme expenses (1,231) (1,035) (945) (950)
Investment management Expenses (7,925) (5,380) (7,925) (6,380)

Total Admin & Investment Expense (9,156) (6,414) (8,870) (7,329)

Pension Fund Budget 2020/21 and Cashflow Forecast For 2021/22 & 2022/23

Page 303



Page 304


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING (5 Mins)
	4 Presentation from Adams Street (Private Equity) (15 Minutes)
	5 Presentation form MFS (Global Equity) (15 Minutes)
	6 Presentation from London Collective Investment Vehicle (Pool) (30 Minutes)
	The Collective Voice - 27.08.2020

	7 Draft Responsible Investment Policy and Update on Moving Towards Low Carbon Investments and a Reduced Exposure to Fossil Fuels (10 Minutes)
	Appendix 1- Enfield PF Draft Responsible Investment Policy

	8 Investment Strategy Review Walk Through (20 Minutes)
	9 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - 30 June 2020 (5 Minutes)
	Appendix 1 - AON Quarterly Investment Report June 2020
	Appendix 2  London CIV Sub-Funds Quarterly Report June 2020

	11 Enfield Pension Fund Cash Flow Forecast (5 Minutes)
	Appendix 1 - Enfield Pension Fund Cashflow Forecast and Revenue Budget for 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 17.9.2020

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT
COMMITTEE
HELD ON THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2020
COUNCILLORS
PRESENT

Tim Leaver, Claire Stewart, Doug Taylor, Terence Neville
OBE JP and Derek Levy

ABSENT

Ergun Eren

OFFICERS:

Matt Bowmer (Interim Director of Finance) and Bola Tobun
(Finance Manager (Pensions and Treasury), Ian Kafka
(Graduate Finance Trainee), Penelope Williams (Secretary)
and Jane Creer (Secretary)

Also Attending:

Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor), Daniel Carpenter
(Aon), and Joe Peach (Aon)
Rob Hall and Silvia Knott Martin (London Collective
Investment Vehicle) (Item 6 only)
Ana Maria Harrison and Sergey Sheshuryak (Adams Street)
(Item 4 only)
Victoria Higley, Elaine Ashton and Paul Whittaker (MFS) (Item
5 only)

1
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
Councillor Tim Leaver (Chair) welcomed everyone to the virtual Microsoft
Teams meeting.
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Claire Stewart.
The Chair noted the large presentations to the meeting in addition to important
business items. Consequently, the time allocations given to items was
challenging. There was discussion around the functioning of the committee
going forward.
AGREED a monthly investment review meeting, with a standard format on a
Friday morning, to be arranged in addition to the scheduled committee
meetings.
ACTION: Bola Tobun, Finance Manager, Pensions & Treasury
2
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
Councillor Terry Neville declared a non-pecuniary interest as his nephew was
a senior employee at CBRE.

-1-

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 17.9.2020

Carolan Dobson declared interests in an energy investment fund.
The Chair recommended completion of a record of interests form to cover
standing declarations.
3
MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING
AGREED the minutes of the meeting of 23 July 2020 were agreed.
There were no matters arising which were not covered by today’s meeting,
with the exception of the AGM, which was proposed for the next meeting of
the committee, 26 November 2020.
Councillor Claire Stewart arrived at the meeting at this point.
4
ORDER OF THE AGENDA
AGREED that the presentation from London Collective Investment Vehicle
would be received as the first presentation. The minutes follow the order of
the meeting.
5
PRESENTATION FROM LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE
(POOL)
RECEIVED London CIV presentation.
REPORTED
Rob Hall, Deputy Chief Investment Officer, introduced the presentation with
an overview of investment in London CIV products and a review of funds’
performance.
NOTED
Committee’s questions and responses received in respect of the LCIV MAC
fund, and in respect of responsible investment approaches.
In response to Councillor Neville’s query in respect of reporting on cost
savings, this would be followed up with Bola Tobun to share with Members.
The Chair thanked London CIV for their informative presentation.
6
PRESENTATION FROM ADAMS STREET (PRIVATE EQUITY)
RECEIVED Adams Street presentation.
REPORTED

-2-

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 17.9.2020

Ana Maria Harrison, Partner, Investor Relations, introduced the presentation
with a review of the portfolio and performance, and expectations going
forward.
NOTED
Enfield’s private equity portfolio was quite mature, and modelling going
forward would be useful.
The Chair thanked Adams Street for their informative presentation.
7
PRESENTATION FROM MFS (GLOBAL EQUITY)
RECEIVED MFS presentation.
REPORTED
Elaine Ashton, Managing Director, Relationship Management, introduced the
presentation with an overview of performance results, and highlighting of their
investment approach.
NOTED
Committee’s questions and responses received in respect of current trends
and the long term future.
The Chair thanked MFS for their informative presentation.
The meeting adjourned for a 10 minute break before resuming to consider the
remaining agenda items.
8
DRAFT RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY AND UPDATE ON MOVING
TOWARDS LOW CARBON INVESTMENTS AND A REDUCED EXPOSURE
TO FOSSIL FUELS
The Pensions & Treasury Finance Manager introduced the item and the report
which set out the draft policy and provided an update on progress.
AGREED
The committee considered and noted
a) the content of the report; and
b) the content of the Draft Responsible Investment Policy.
The committee to monitor the implementation of this policy every six months.
9
INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW WALK THROUGH

-3-

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 17.9.2020

RECEIVED the presentation prepared by Aon.
REPORTED
Daniel Carpenter, Aon, introduced the presentation with an overview of the
approach to the review, development of investment objectives, and timetable
for implementation.
NOTED
The Chair thanked Aon for the useful presentation, and noted the potential
need for additional meetings of the committee to take this work forward.
10
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - 30 JUNE 2020
The Committee received the Quarterly Performance Report from the Pensions
and Treasury Finance Manager.
The Pensions and Treasury Finance Manager highlighted that for June
quarter end most of the equity portfolios bounced back, matching or
outperforming the respective benchmarks.
Members noted current volatility, and importance of a robust investment
strategy.
NOTED the report.
11
KEY DEVELOPMENTS, ECONOMIC AND MARKET OUTLOOK
The committee received an update from Joe Peach, Aon, highlighting recent
changes and developments.
Concerns around property market uncertainties were discussed. This would
also feed into the investment strategy review.
12
ENFIELD PENSION FUND CASH FLOW FORECAST
The Committee received the Pension Fund Cashflow Forecast 2020/21 to
2022/23 Report from the Pensions and Treasury Finance Manager.
The Pensions and Treasury Finance Manager highlighted the cashflow
forecast in Appendix 1.
Members noted the need to maintain liquidity and effective management of
the Pension Fund.
NOTED the committee
a) noted and approved the Revenue Budget for 2020/21 (Appendix 1); and

-4-

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 17.9.2020

b) noted the cashflow forecast from operational activities for 2021/22 and
2022/23 attached as Appendix 1 to the report.
13
ANY OTHER BUSINESS
NOTED
1. In response to concerns raised during the meeting, clarification would be
provided on usage and retention of recordings of meetings.
ACTION: Penelope Williams, Governance & Scrutiny
2. Councillor Levy advised that an amendment to the committee membership
would be submitted for Council approval to meet proportionality
requirements, and he would no longer be a committee member.
3. The committee wished to see the next three fund managers in October,
possibly in an informal meeting as discussed during the introduction.
ACTION: Bola Tobun, Finance Manager, Pensions & Treasury
14
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The next scheduled meeting of the Committee to be held Thursday 26
November 2020 (proposed AGM).

-5-

